

CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00879-K

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

(Debtor)

JAMES DONDERO, HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.,  
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST, THE GET GOOD  
TRUST, AND NEXPOINT REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LLC,

(Appellants)

v.

HON. STACEY G.C. JERNIGAN AND HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

(Appellees)

On appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted by:

Michael J. Lang

Texas State Bar No. 24036944

[mlang@cw1.law](mailto:mlang@cw1.law)

CRAWFORD, WISHNEW & LANG PLLC

1700 Pacific Ave, Suite 2390

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 817-4500

*Counsel for Appellants*



193405421081200000000009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**A. Objection to Items Not in the Record** ..... 1

**B. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Denying the Motion as Untimely.** ..... 2

**C. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Denying the Motion on the Merits.**..... 6

**1. Extrajudicial Bias is Not Necessary.**..... 6

**2. The Evidence Demonstrates Deep-Seated Antagonism (Against Appellants) and Favoritism (Toward Parties Adverse to Appellants).** ..... 9

**CONCLUSION AND PRAYER** ..... 12

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 13

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apple v. Jewish Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
829 F.2d 326, 328-30 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 2, 4

*Bloom v. Illinois*,  
391 U.S. 194, 205 (1968) ..... 7

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*,  
556 U.S. 868, 877 (2009) ..... 7

*Davies v. C.I.R.*,  
68 F.3d 1129, 1130-31 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 2, 3

*E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.*,  
967 F.2d 1280, 1295 (9th Cir.1992)..... 3

*Ferrera-Parra v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
No. 4:19-CV-1053, 2021 WL 1795702, at \*3 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021)..... 6

*Grambling Univ. Nat’l Alumni Ass’n v. Board of Supervisors for La. System*,  
286 Fed. App’x 864, 867 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 2

*Haskett v. Orange Energy Corp.*,  
161 F. Supp. 3d 471, 473 (S.D. Tex. 2015) ..... 6

*Hill v. Schilling*,  
495 F. App’x 480, 484 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 2, 3

*Hill v. Schilling*,  
No. 3:07-CV-2020-L, 2014 WL 1516193, at \*3 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2014)..... 2

*Hirczy v. Hamilton*,  
190 Fed. App’x 357, 360 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 2

*In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*,  
121 F.3d 163, 165 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 6, 7

*In re Kansas Pub. Employees Retirement Sys.*,  
85 F.3d 1353, 1358 (8th Cir.1996)..... 6

*Johnson v. Mississippi*,  
403 U.S. 212, 216 (1971) (per curiam) ..... 7

*Liteky v. United States*,

510 U.S. 540, 554 (1994) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980) .....	6
<i>Martin v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 223, 237 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Miller v. Sam Houston State Univ.</i> , 986 F.3d 880, 893 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591, 599 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152, 157 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 157 F.3d 987, 988 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>United States v. York</i> , 888 F.2d 1050, 1052 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H. Rep. No. 1453, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6351, 6355 .....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. BANKR. P. 5004 .....	1

Appellants file this Reply in Support of their Appeal of the Bankruptcy Court's Order (the "Order") Denying Appellants' Motion to Recuse Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 455 (the "Motion")<sup>1</sup> and would, in support thereof, respectfully show the Court as follows:
